Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Bleomsbury International Limited 04448925

In the Court case number

High Court, Chancery Division, Companies 1463 of 2010

Court

(full name of court)

{(a) Insert full We (a)
namef{s) and Matthew David Smith Nicholas Guy Edwards Louise Mary Bnttain
address(es) of Delaitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
admimstrator(s) PO Box 810 PO Box 810 PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane

London London London

EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA EC4A WA

Joint Administrators of the above Company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
(b) Insert date (b) 19 February 2012 {b) 18 August 2012
Signed
A
Joint Administrator
Dated 18 September 2012

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
infformation in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give

Matthew David Smith
Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A 3WA
Te! 020 7936 3000
DX Number LDE DX599 DX Exchange

)

19/09/2012 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




British Seafood Limited Case No. 1464 of 2010

British Seafood Holdings Limited Case No. 1462 of 2010
Bloomshury International Limited Case No. 1463 of 2010
Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Limited Case No. 1461 of 2010

(All IN ADMINISTRATION) (“the Companies”)

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE INSOLVENCY
(AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

18 September 2012

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information purposes
The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpese other than updating them for information purposes, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever

M D Smith, N G Edwards and L M Bnttain were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies on 19
February 2010 The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Jomnt
Administrators. The Joint Admimnistraters act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal
liability.

All hcensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

M D Smuth, N G Edwards & L M Bnittain
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A IWA

Tel 0207 936 3000

Fax: 0207 007 3442




CONTENTS Page
1. INTRODUCTION 2
2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 3
3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS 6
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 8
5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 9
6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 1"
APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments accounts for the periods 19 February

2010 to 18 August 2012 and 19 February 2012 to 18 August 2012, per company

3. Joint Administrators’ time costs for the periods 19 February 2010 to 18 August 2012

and 19 February 2012 to 18 August 2012, per company

Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 September 2012




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“The Act”
"The Rules”

*Administrators”

“Bloomsbury”
“British Seafood"”

c

‘the Companies”
Company”}

“Deloitte”
“Five Star Fish”

“the Group”

“Holdings”
“Intermediate Co”

“the Lenders”

m

“Prescnibed Part”

“Processing”
“SIP 7 (E&W)*

“SIP 13 (E&W)*

(and each ‘a

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Matthew David Smith, Nichclas Guy Edwards and Louse
Mary Bnttain

Bloomsbury international Limited

British Seafood Limited

Circa

British Seafood Limited, Brtish Seafood Holdings Limited,
Bloomsbury Internaticnal Limited and Seafood Intermediate
Company 1 Limited

Deloitte LLP

FSF Realisation Limited (formerly Five Star Fish Limited)

British Seafood Group Holdings Limited and its subsidiares,
including the Companies

British Seafood Holdings Limited
Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Limited

Refers to the 15 banks which have provided finance to the
Companies

Milhon

The amount avallable for distnbution to unsecured creditors
pursuant to s176A of the Act and calculated on the net
realisations of property, subject to a floating charge, up to a
maximum of £600,000 per Company

Bntish Seafood Processing Group Limited

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insoivency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 September 2012 1




1.1

1.2

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Administrations of the Companies since our last report
to creditors dated 30 March 2012

Given the mformation previously provided to creditors in our earlier reports to creditors, we
have not included detailed background information in respect of the Companies and have
focussed on progress of the Administrations subsequent to those reports

The Administrators’ proposals, as approved following the meetings of creditors held on 20
April 2010, are detalled i section 2 1 below

On the basis that there remained unrealised assets of the Companies which were not sold
before 18 February 2011, the one year anniversary of the Administrations, the Administrators
submitted an application to the Court seeking to extend the period of the Administrations by
two years In accordance with paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act This 1s discussed
further at section 5 1 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Matthew Dawvid Smith, Nicholas Guy Edwards and Loutse Mary Brttain of Deloitte were
appointed Joint Admimistrators of the Companies following a creditor application by Bank of
Scotland Plc, The Mound, Edinburgh, EH1 1YZ on 19 February 2010

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court, Strand, London EC2A 2LL
(case numbers 1464, 1462, 1463 and 1461 of 2010)

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authorised to carry out ali functions, duties and powers by any of them jointly and
severally

Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 September 2012 2




21

THE ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that the purpose of the
Administrations was to achieve a better result for the creditors than would be obtained through
an immediate winding up of the Companies

Consequently, the Administrators have performed their functrons in relation to the Companies
with the objective set out in paragraph 3(1)(b) of schedule B1 of the Act, which 15 to achieve a
better result for the Companies' creditors as a whole than would be likely If the Compantes
were wound up (without first being in administration)

The Administrators' proposals in order o achieve this objective for each of the Companies,
approved by the creditors of the Companies at the meetings held on 20 April 2010, are as
follows

Conduct of the Companies’ business and affairs

1 The Administrators shall continue o manage the affairs and assets of the Companies
in such manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving a better result for
the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Compantes had been
hquidated,

2 The Administrators shall continue to realise the assets of the Companies, collect or
compromise any outstanding pre and post appointment book debts, utiise
realisations of assets, where approprate, and settle any administration expenses
where such expenses are incurred for the purpose of the admmistrations,

3 The Administrators may investigate and, as appropriate, pursue any claims that the
Comparies may have,

4 The Administrators continue with therr enquines into the conduct of the directors of
the Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorties with their
investigation into the affairs of the Companies,

Dealing with Claims

5 The Administrators may agree the claims of the secured, preferential and unsecured
creditors (where applicable) and the costs of doing so shall be met as a cost of the
administrations as part of the Administrators’ remuneration, unless the Administrators
conclude, in thewr reasonable opinion, that the Companies will have no asseis
available for distnibution,

6 The Admunmstrators may apply to Court for permission under paragraph 65(3) of
Schedule B1 of the Act to distnbute funds to unsecured creditors whilst n
administration (where applicable),

7 The Administrators may distribute funds to the secured and preferential creditors as
and when claims are agreed (where applicable),

Commuttee and Remuneration

8 A creditors' committee be established for those Companies where there are sufficient
creditors willing to act on it The Administrators propose to seek the election of a
creditors committee for each Company and to consult with it from time to time to
assist as appropnate the Administrators in discharging therr functions A creditors’
committee will compnse of not more than five and not less than three creditors of that
Company,

9 The Admimstrators’ remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 by reference to the time properly spent by the Administrators and the varnious
grades of their staff calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of Deloitte LLP for work of
this nature and that disbursements for services provided by the Administrators’ firm

Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 September 2012 3




10

{defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9) be
charged in accordance with the Administrators’ firm's policy [t will be for the creditors’
committee, If one I1s appointed, to fix the basis and ilevel of the Administrators’ fees
and Category 2 disbursements,

If a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed at the meeting of creditors, the credrtors
shall fix the Administrators’ remuneration by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the administration,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at
the time when the work 1s performed and that the Administrators be authonsed to
draw ther remuneration, plus VAT, from the admimstration estate, on a monthly
basis, together with disbursements incurred which relate specifically to the case
Furthermore, the creditors shall fix the Administraters’ disbursements for mileage to
be fixed by reference to mileage property incurred by the Admiristrators and therr
staff in attending to matters ansing during the admunistration, calculated at the
prevailing standard mifeage rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when mileage 1s
incurred (presently up to 40p per mile), plus VAT where applicable And that the
Administrators be authonsed to draw thew/his disbursements for mileage from the
administration estate,

Extension and Exit Procedures — the Bloomsbury Companies

11

12

13

14

15

The Administrators shall continue the administrations for such period of time as
necessary to achieve the purpose for which the administration orders were made, and
if necessary make an application to the Court to extend the terms of the
administrations beyond the one year statutory tem,

The Administrators may take steps to apply to Court to place the Bloomsbury
Companies inte Compulsory Liquidation or Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (*CVL"),

if any of the Bloomsbury Companes are placed wnto CVL, The Bloomshury
Administrators will become the Joint Liquidators of the Bloomsbury Companies and
any act required or authonsed to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be done by
either any or all of them, and any creditors’ committee appointed will become a
Liguidation Committee pursuant to Paragraph 83(8) (f) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act As per paragraph B3(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and R2 117 (3) of
the Rules, the creditors may nommnate a different person as the proposed Liquidator,
provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and before
the proposals are approved, 1e before the meeting of creditors or any subsequent
adjournment For the purposes of s231 of the Act the Joint Liquidators will gach be
authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally,

Should 1t not be considered appropnate to place the Bloomsbury Companies into
kquidation, after the completion of the realisation of assets and distnbution of funds to
secured, preferential and unsecured creditors, if appiicable, and as quickly and as
efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Bloomsbury Admnistrators may apply to
Court under paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act to end the administrations and
for the Bloomsbury Companies to be dissolved,

The Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action of thers as
Administrators on vacation of office (whether because they vacate office by reason of
resignation, death or otherwise, because they are removed from office or because
therr appointment ceases to have effect) In accordance with paragraphs 98 and 99 of
Schedule B1 of the Act,

22 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summansed below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals

Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 September 2012 4




Proposal

Current status

1

The Administrators have continued to manage the affars and assets of
the Companies with a view to achieving a better result for the Companies’
creditors as a whole than would be lkely f the Companies had been
hquidated

Asset realisations are set out in section 3

Following a review of the Companies’ financial imformation, the
Administrators agreed a commercial settlement 1n relation to lttgation
against the directors and certain other parties

The Administrators have submitted their reports on the conduct of the
directors to the Insolvency Service The content of these reports Is
confidential and cannot be disclosed to creditors

Distnibutions have now been made in respect of the secured, preferential
and unsecured claims received in Bloomsbury A further unsecured
distnbution 1s anticipated in respect of Bloomshury before the end of the
year

[+] ~l|® |

Creditors’ Committees were formed in respect of Brtish Seafood and
Bloomsbury

No Creditors’ Committee was appointed in relation to Holdings or
Intermediate Co and the Administrators’ fees and disbursements have
been drawn in accordance with the proposais

Where relevant, the Administrators’ fees and disbursements have been
approved by the Creditors” Committees

11, 12, 13, 14
&15

The Admimistrators, on conclusion of thewr obhigations wiil take steps to
finalise the administrations n the most expedient and cost effective
manner

As previously reported, the Administration Orders were due to expire on
18 February 2011 Extensions were granted on 10 February 2011 for two
years The extension was necessary in order to undertake the following
tasks in relation to the Companies

1 Continue to moniter and collect the remaining litigation settlement
funds The final instalment was received on 9 March 2012,

2 Continue to seek the recovery of corporation tax paid in relation to
overstated trading profits, and

3 Pay a distnbution to preferential and unsecured creditors (where
applicable) on receipt of settlement funds

The administrations are now scheduled to expire on 18 February 2013
On conclusion of the above, the Administrators will seek to dissolve the

Companies, or take steps to place the Companies into Creditors Veluntary
Liquidation if appropriate

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of habilihes and the
estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained in the following sections of this report

Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 September 2012 5




31

32

3.3

34

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are Receipts and Payments accounts for Bloomsbury and British
Seafood covenng the period from 19 February 2010 to 18 August 2012 together with details of
the transactions in the intenm period 19 February 2012 to 18 August 2012, in accordance with
SIP7 (E&W)

There have been no receipts or payments during the course of the Administrations of both
Holdings and Intermediate Co

In this section, we have summansed the main asset realisations dunng the six month penod

Asset realisations

Litigation settlement

To date, £6,939,503 has been recewed in respect of the commercial settlement agreed In
December 2010, with £517,760 heing received in this reporting period No further payments
are due

Corporation Tax Refund

As mentioned in previous reports to creditors, the Administrators were in discussions with HM
Revenue and Customs in respect of a potential recovery of corporation tax which was
overpaid by Bloomsbury A refund of £4,019,949 has now been agreed and was received 9
March 2012

Pre Appointment VAT Refund

As we have previously reported, HM Revenue and Customs were not in a position to deal with
Bloomsbury's pre appointment VAT refund claim prior to the resolution of the corporation tax
claim Following the resolution of that claim, a refund of £956,591 has now been received

Other Asset Realisations

Bank interest of £36,425 has been received in Bloomsbury A refund of £16,890 has been
recovered in Brntish Seafood in respect of an overpayment made to the company's former
accountants In addhion, British Seafood has received bank interest of £129 in the penod of
this report

Payments

Legal Fees

Legal fees of £30,873 have been paid in the penod n respect of Bloomshury These fees
relate to ongoing costs associated with the Administration

Administrators’ Fees and Disbursements

Administrators’ fees and disbursements of £580,805 have been paid from Bloomsbury in
respect of the Companies for the reporting penod

Preferential and Unsecured Distributions

Distnbutions of £23,814 and £8,299,998 have been made in respect of the preferential and
unsecured creditors of Bloomsbury Distnbutions to creditors are discussed further below

Estimated future realisations

No further reahsations are anticipated in any of the Companies

Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 September 2012 6




3.5 Estimated future costs

Fish Levy Litigation

As previously reported, the Supreme Court found against Bloomsbury, Briish Seafood and
vanous other parties regarding the fish levy lihigation Accordingly there will be no recovenes
to the Companies The Administrators have paid £159,436 i respect of costs relating to the
hearing in the previous reporting pericd The Administrators are still awaiting the final level of
costs for the heanng

Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 September 2012 7




4.1

42

4.3

44

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

Secured clams have now been agreed and a first and final distnbution of £3,246,625 has
been made by Bloomsbury

No funds were available for a distnibution n the other Companies

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of £23,814 have been received and agreed in respect of Bloomsbury A
distnbution of 100p in the £, has now been paid There will be insufficient funds to enable a
distribution to the preferential creditors of British Seafood There are no preferential creditors
in Holdings or Intermediate Co

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
apphes where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors For each company this equates to

*  50% of net property up to £10,000, plus
s 20% of net property in excess of £10,000,
* Subject to a maximum of £600,000

Nane of the secured creditors of the Companies has a floating charge over the property of
that company Therefore, any realisations (net of costs) which are not subject to fixed charge
secunty will be available to the unsecured creditors, and it will not be necessary to make a
Prescnbed Part payment

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured clams of £258,255,223 58 have been received in respect of Bloomsbury A
distnbution of £8,299,998, has now been paid, amounting to 3 21p in the £ A further
distribution to the unsecured creditors 1s anticipated, however the quantum and timing 15
dependent on agreement of the future costs referred to In section 3 5 of this report

No funds will be available to enable a distnbution to the unsecured credtors of the other
companies

Progress Report To Credilors dated 18 September 2012 8




5.1

5.2

5.3

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment penod

The Administration Orders were due to expire on 18 February 2011 Extensions were granted
on 10 February 2011 for two years in order to conclude the following

. Monitar and collect the ihgation settlement funds,

® Continue to seek the recovery of corporation tax paid in relation to overstated trading
profits,

. Consider, along with our legal advisors, the mernits of continuing to pursue the action

in relation to the fish duty imposed on the Companies,
. Agree secured creditor claims and pay a distnbution to secured creditors, and

. Pay a distnbution to preferential and unsecured creditors {where applicable) on
receipt of setilement funds

Following the granting of the extensions of the Administrations of the Companies by the Court,
the Administrations are currently scheduled to end on 18 February 2013

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Directors of the Companies was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 30 June 2010

SiP13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the gutdance given in Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 13, details
of the Companies transactions with connected parties in the two years pnor to the
administrations were provided in the imitial report to creditors  The following transactions are
those that have taken place with connected parties since the date of the Admimstrators’
appointments

Date Details of transaction Sales ! | Name of { Connection
(Purchases) | counterparty
(£)
25 February In the nomal course of c£17m Five Star Fish Frve Star Fish
2010 to 31 business Bloomsbury sold Limited (In Limited 1s a
March 2010 goods to Five Star Fish for Adminustration) subsidiary of
onward supply Processing
18 March 2010 | Contnbution towards central ¢ £53,300 Seatek (UK) Common ultimate
to 28 July costs incurred by British Limited, Vision shareholders
2010 Seafood, received by Seatek Seafoods
{UK) Limited, Vision Seafoods Limted and
Limited and Onentai Delight Onental Delght
Limited - alt in Administration Foodservice
The Administrators are MCR Limited (Allin
Corporate Restructuring, the Administration)
transactions to which we refer
are contnbubions received m
respect mainly of IT costs
Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 September 2012 9




54 EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order In respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EU) No
13462000 applies and these are the mawn proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 September 2012 10




6.1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Joint Admnistrators’ Remuneration

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of The Rules, the Administrators' remuneration has been fixed
by the Creditors’ committees, in respect of Bloomsbury and British Seafood

Detaled summanes of time costs incurred and drawn to date, per company, are attached at
Appendix 3

In respect of Intermediate Co and Holdings, In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules, in the
absence of a creditors committee, the Administrators sought approval of ther fees and
expenses from the Company's creditors At the meeting of creditors held on 20 Apnl 2010, a
resolution was passed authorsing the Administrators to draw therr fees on a time cost basis,
plus any disbursements

The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub categornies

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of cur case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashtering and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the companies affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions, settiement negotiations and also reporting on the conduct of
its directors

. Realisation of assets includes identifying, secunng and insurng assets, disposal of

stocks, collection of debts and realisation of other fixed assets

. Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitonng of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplier and landlord I1ssues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees (including penstons and other staff benefits)

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

. Case specific matters includes employee related 1ssues, VAT and Corporation Tax
Issues

“A Credrtors' Guide to Remuneration” 1s availlable for download at www.deloitte.com/uk/sip-
9-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of thrs report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 September 2012 11




British Seafood Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the penod 19 February 2012 to 18 August 2012 are set cut

below
Partners Assistants
& Dwectors Managers | & Support TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Haours
Adrministration and Planning - 20 65 85
Investigations - - - -
Trading - - - -
Realisation of Assets - - - -
Creditors - 01 - 01
Other Matters - 04 - 04
Total Hours - 25 65 90
{Total Cost £ - 1,329 1,341} | 2,670 |
JAVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ ] | 208 |

The Admimstrators have drawn remuneration in this reporting period of £32,091, which relates
to imes costs for the pertod 1 February 2011 to 15 June 2012

British Seafood Holdings Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 19 February 2012 to 18 August 2012 are set out

below
Partners Assistants
& Directors Managers | & Support TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Admunistration and Planning - 05 54 59
Investigations - - - -
Trading - - - -
Realisation of Assets - - - -
Creditors - - - -
Other Matters - - - -
Total Hours - 05 54 59
[Total Cost £ - 221 1,051 ] | 1,272 |
[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 1 217]

The Administrators have drawn remuneration in this reporting pened of £3,216, which relates
to times costs for the period 1 February 2011 to 15 June 2012

Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 September 2012

12



Bloomsbury International Limited

The Administrators’ tme costs for the peniod 18 February 2012 to 18 August 2012 are set out

below
Partners Assistants
& Directors Managers | & Support TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planning 15 250 272 537
Investigations - 127 - 127
Trading - - 11 11
Realisation of Assets - - - -
Creditors 45 946 249 1240
Other Matters 522 54 4 - 106 6
Total Hours 582 186 7 53 2 298 1
[Total Cost £ 58,565 88,732 10,807 | | 158,194 |
[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ | 531 |

The Administrators have drawn remuneration in this reporting period of £520,703, which
relates to imes costs for the pertod 1 February 2011 to 15 June 2012

Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Limited

No time costs have been incurred for the penod 19 February 2012 to 18 August 2012 in
respect of Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Limited

The Administrators have drawn remuneration in this reporting penod of £554, which relates to
times costs for the penod 1 February 2011 to 15 June 2012

6.2 Disbursements

The Administrators’ direct disbursements in relation to Bloomsbury in the period of this report
are as follows

Nature of disbursement Total

(£)
Taxis 900
Corporate Records 16 00
Network Hosting Charges 10,503 50
Total 10,528 50

The Administrators have drawn disbursements from Bloomsbhury in this reporting perniod of
£24,241 04 which relates to disbursements for the period 1 February 2011 to 15 June 2012

Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 September 2012 13




6.3

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff 1s based on our charge out
rates as summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant manager

Grade 2010 (£) 2011 (£) 2092 (E)

Partners /Directors 535 to 895 560 to 895 585 to 950
Managers 265 to 640 280 to 670 29510 720
Assistants and Support Staff 165 to 265 175 to 280 150 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
this Instance the use of specialists from Deloitte Tax and VAT departments were required
These departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructunng Services department
bands quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average
rates may also fall outside the Reorgamsation Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case record therr ttme spent
working on the case on a computerised time recording system Time spent by secretana) staff
working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The appropnate staff have
been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their sentonty and experience,
having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being
realised and/or claims agreed

6.4 Other professional costs

As previously advised, Freshfields Bruckhaus Dennger LLP were instructed by the
Administrators to advise on appropnate legal matters

The Wilkes Partnership were nstructed to advise on legal matters in relation to the Fish Levy
Clam

Phitp Ridgeway was instructed to adwise on legal matters in relation to corporation tax refund
clam

Wyles Hardy and Co Limited, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the Administrators to
undertake inventories and valuattons of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures and fittings and
other chattel assets where appropnate

Savilis Plc, a global real estate service provider, were nstructed by the Adminstrators to
undertake property valuations

All professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment 1s approved

Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 September 2012 14




Bloomshbury

The Administrators’ lawyers and agents fees are set out below

Name of lawyer/agent NET (£)
Freshfields Bruckhaus Dennger LLP 6,018,033 00
Wyles Hardy & Co Limited 3,269 84
Savills Commercial Limited 15,197 83
Chiu, Szeto & Cheng Solicitors 3,707 04
Woolastons LLP 295 00
The Wilkes Partnership 159,436 10
CMS Cameron McKenna 4,477 93
Philp Ridgway 4,000 00
Total 6,208,416.74
British Seafood

The Administrators” lawyers and agents fees are set out below

Name of lawyer/agent NET (£)
Wyles Hardy & Co Limited 3,269 84
Total 3,269.84

Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 September 2012




2102 J9qWeIdaS §1 PEJEP SIONPAIG 01 Hioday Ssaibald

Ajjesanas 10 Auiol geg | 1oV AJUuaajosu) 8y} Jo | g JINpayas
jo ‘way jo Aue Aq siamod pue sannp ‘suonauny (e (Z)ogl ydesSesed o} Juensund no Aued ¢} pasuoyine SIe SIORJISILIWDY BYL

98V Jo 18 e(npeyds Jo (z)oo) ydeiBeied
0} juensind suoisjaoud  jJusunujodde  jujop

GB6} Y ASUBAIOSU] 8y}

10 L& 8Inpayss jo (oY )z1 ydmibeied o) wensind 9)4 pueioas 1o yueg woy uonesidde ay} uo pnos ay) Ag spew sem Juawjujodde ay|

uopesdde ey) epew oym uosied

0Lz Aierugad 51

juswnuioddy jo eleq

UIENUG AJBW 9SINCT) pue SpIEMpT AN SBIOUDIN ‘YIWS PABQ MayNepn

slojens|ujwpy

(unos sejuedwo)
0102 40 ZovL 0L0Z J0 £8¥1 0102 10 ¥9¥1 010240 L8¥L | 'voisjaid  Aedueys ‘wnod ybiy) ey mnod
MYL LENQ AqswiuD
‘Rasaily ‘Aieuess) pio oyl
. AlL AL AL XIMS Al
XIAAS ‘uopuon ‘abpugsyBiuy | | X1AaS ‘uopuon ‘abipugsiybiuy | [ ‘uopuo  ‘sfipugsiyBiuy | | Xeag ‘uopuol ‘abipugsiybiuy | ssauppy Buppes),
AL XEMS ‘uopuoT ‘aBpugsiyBiuy | 8310 pesays|Bay Jouuoy

H1E VO3 ‘UopUOT Jeang MaN BliIT L '9snoH {iH

o140 pesoys|Boy

(5%8% 6) PRI Auoyiuy g (362 11) pstwns sBuipjoy sjuawnsaau) Ainqisald ‘(%6¢ 82) otd IE (322 0G) 24B0AICH LB BW JW

SJOUMO Bjewiin [eqo|n

pajwr] | Auedwo) pajwn
papwI] pooyess ysiug P3| poojRag Ysiug | alelpauuaiuj poojeag | sBuipioy dnois poojeas ysiug sieploysieys
SII9AA BAD PIABQ I Aejesoeg Auedwon
SII9AA DAIID PLARQ I pue aYeoKoH Uely JBW JN s1039011Q
VIN gsoweN Bujpesy
Z00Z AW L€ Z00Z AeW 82 7661 Jaquiaidag og 9002 Anr Q1L uopesodioou] jo ejeq
092540 See8ryro SLLLSL20 8914860 sequiny Auedwod

{uonensuupy U

{uonensunmupy U {uonensiunupy up) {uonegsiunupy ujp) papwry
sBuipioH poojeas yshug | pajwr] |euonewau) Aingswoolg pajiwn poojeas usiug |, Auedwio? Sjeipauuaiu| poojeas oweN Auedwogn
NOILYIWHOANI AHOLNLVLS 40 AMYINANS

I 40 | 39Vd

I XION3ddV




Biooms bury International Limited
{in Administration)

Recelpts and Payments account for the period 19 February 2010 to 18 August 2012

RECEPTS

Stock

Debtors

Litgation Settlement

Retenton of Title

intercompany Distnbution

Intellectual Property

Cash at Bank at Date of Appointment
Furniture/Equipment & Motor Vehicles
Bank interest Gross

Rates Refund

BSL - Bank Interest

BSL - Furnmiture and Equipment

BSL - VAT

VAT Refund

Tax Refund

Other

PAYMENTS

Liens and Duress Payments
Haulage and Distnbution Costs
Wages

Professional Fees & Sub Contractors
Sales Commission

Rent/Rates

Secunty Costs

Sundry Trading Costs

Statutory Costs

Bank Charges

Cash Backed Guarantee - Charges
Fixed Charge Distnbubon
Irrecoverable VAT

Agents Fees

Legal Fees (Trading)

Legal Fees (Libgation)
Administrators’ Fees
Admanistrators' Disbursements
Preferental Disinbubon
Unsecured Distnbution

Balance

Expenses paid on behatf of Bnish Seafood

VAT (Recenable) / Payable

Balances in Hand

APPENDIX 2

Page 1 of 2
18 February 2010 to 19 February 2012to 19 February 2010 ta
18 February 2012 18 August 2012 18 August 2012
E £ £
10,607,915 . 10,607,915
5,027 271 - 5,027,271
6421743 517,760 6,839,503
477,940 - 477,940
593,641 - 693,641
25,000 - 25,000
35,589 - 35,589
6,850 - 6,850
64,089 36,425 100,514
469 - 469
1 - 1
2,500 - 2,500
13,830 - 13,830
- 956,591 958,591
- 4,019,949 4,019849
920 - 920
23,377,758 5,530,726 28,908,483
(631.267) - {631,267)
(227,062) - {227,062)
(289,022) - (289,022)
(11,410) - (11.410)
{9.267) - {9.287)
{20,269) - {20,269)
{5,900) - {5,900)
{22,537) - (22,537)
(2,371) (2,538) {4,907)
(4.310) {32) {4,.342)
{67,132) - (67,132)
(3.246,625) - (3.246,625)
{14,366) - {14,356)
{18.468) - {18,468)
{1,088,983) {3.3568) (1,092,339)
{5,066,605) (27.517) (5.094,122)
{3.292,996) (556,564) (3.849,560)
(97,049) (24.241) (121,280)
- {23814) {23.5814)
- (8,299,998) (8,299,998)
(14,115,657} (8,938,057) (23,053,714)
9,262,101 (3,407,331) 5,854,769
(106,905) . {106,905)
(5.368) (120,833) (126,001)
9,149,827 {3,527 964) 5,621,863

Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 September 2012




APPENDIX 2

Page 2 of 2
Brittsh Seafood Limited
{In Admimstration)
Receipts and Payments account for the period 19 February 2010 to 18 August 2012
RECEPTS 19 February 2010 to 18 19 February 2012 to 18 TOTAL
February 2012 August 2012
£ £ £
Debtors 607 - 607
Intellectual Property 20,000 - 20,000
Cash at Bank - - -
Furmiture/Equipment & Motor Vehicles 15,271 - 15,271
Bank Interest Gross 506 128 634
Rent 3,000 - 3,000
Rates Refund 3,667 - 3,667
Temp Funding Account a7z - 872
Other/Sundry Refunds 1,700 16,890 18,590
Funding from Bloomsbury 106,905 - 106,905
152,528 17,019 169,547
PAYMENTS
Liens and Duress Payments (50,793) - {50,793)
Haulage and Chistnbuton Costs (16,411) - (16,411}
Wages (1,385) - (1,385}
Sundry Yrading Costs (11,272) - (11,272}
Statutory Costs (20,601) (2,844) (23,445)
Bank Charges (165) - (165)
Agents Fees (15,965) - {15,965)
PAYE and NI - (429) (429)
(116,592) (3,273) (119,865)
VAT (Receivable) f Payable 15 (441) (425)
Balances in Hand 35,952 13,308 49 257

General Notes

The Receipts and Payments accounts must be read in conjunction with the attached notes and report

- No recelpts and payments have been received for Holdings or Intermediate Co

- No Statements of Affairs was received for any of the Companies

- All funds are held on interest beanng bank accounts

NOTES TO THE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS

1 Within the receipts and payments for Bloomsbury we refer to vanous "BSL” accounts BSL
refers to central costs for the Group histoncally pawd by British Seafoed

2 The payment made from the Bloomsbury account in respect of Admmnistrators’ fees include
fees paid on behalf of the other Compames, as approved by the Creditors Committee

Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 September 2012




210Z J9quiadag g1 pajep $I0ipai0 04 poday ssaibaig

[ooezeosz_ | 31v0 OL NMVHA S334 TVLOL}
96 09F 9T 0L0'6E 59 625 ST SETVE S OFk 00 FLB'OSL S8 462 00 L99'cL TR 15070 '¢ SHNOH Y101
3L 008 9Z 286 5F v 8L D OIES 0062 2 L0021 08 22 00 12982 9ot
88 /99 SL ‘oY ) 00 09L'E 0t SLOLLS 05 L1 00 L45'82 s90¢ LVA PuR xEL
- - - - - - - - - sucEEUed
I ¥r 6zc 05 0P0's otsk 00 06L'T 0001 05 068'Z 0£s - - voReBar
_ epn|du| SIeNEY SO0
€8 LIS ) 6 651 SL LISPL 0695 08 I¥8'iv $8 £01 WOTLLY 09 6
' Z9'P6C oz Zze'os 09 LL GLose'L SR8z 00 850 81 sy 06 [81's 059 panaesun
. - - - - - - - - sleployeJeys
SLOtY 0059L'1 00 ¥ 00 85C 00!} 00 005t 4114 - - penoes
- - - - - - - - - 1epuaIayoug
8L8Fe 03 915'08 5¢ 88 00 996'9 £012T 06 ¥bZ'Z2 of 88 00 509'} 00E seohoidug
S103|p8iD
$. 813 00 FYE e S£ 29 - - 05 9¥r'eT g8 tF 09 L68'6 09 8
- : - - - - - - - secsy AuBd iYL
- - - - - - - - - 1058y [ SSOUENG JO &G
- - - - - - - - - OBIL JO LORUMeY
88 L8¥ 00 09'Z) [-74:14 - - 05 2LL'S STEL 05 /899 0S5 Z1 ployases pue pjoyesd - Auedosd
00 OLF 009zt 05 L - - 00 62T'E 5L - - So121yoA pue sBumts pue smmxid yuewd|nbg pueueld
Lrtis 00 659'9) ol 62 - . 00 BFF EL ot €2 00olz'e 009 (2018 B o) nessy o0
- - - - - - - - - [qeq yooq
S]as5Yy JO _.._Q_uww_—mﬂm
e ey 00 02301 00 ¥Z 00 0%F %3 00 060'0% 00 22 -
- - - - - - - - - spril O eunsolD
00 g0t 00 05P'T 009 00 ocr 0w 00 000'2 ooV - - Buipruy Bupoytrow
. SLovp 00 080°L 00 9L - - 00 060°L 00 9i - - Buipesy BujoBup
00 008 00 000"} 0z - - 00 D001 00¢ - - Bujpriy jo janue) | Aeg
Bujpea ],
£0 oLy 08 C\T Tk [ 00 698°1 081 05 LPE 0L $S 12 - -
9k i9¢ 05 193'c ) 05 ¥1'L =T 0PIV Z o0cS - - Jonpuog soyasai] uo suodey
gl Ory 00 6¥9'8 59 6 05 12L oce 05 176" SE 91 - - suopeBpseau
suopeBpsaay|
1€ o5¥ 9L 0287 56 POl oS BOL L 5% 05 ST 6L ¥E 0} 8L 00 029'82 00 9t
- - - B - - - - . SISUORPIRIG ADLGA|OSU| JOLUD Y3 M LES B[
98 Lo¥ 09 85T'ZH o of 000912 56 05 040 0t 0012 - - Bupiodey |Rteuss
8L 989 00 BLS'6t sb L9 005082 0011 0 oF1'0s $6 2T 05'Z89'9Z 05 £% {ssessy Buunaes qusuguioddy jo uopeappoN B o) suoRdY (BRI
So €Ot 00 28T's) op 9¢ 0S 6EL°E 059 00 015°L or it 05 186"} (154 angol) pur waweszuey ‘uomaedng D
9T 9Z¢ 9T 898'6 SZ O 00 B6EE 05 €l ST Lp'9 sL9L - - Bup4 Aogmng pur Supsjyse)

Buiuue|d pue uonegsiLjwWpYy

R
|
!

UORESIUIWIPY U]
ZL0Z/B0/81 O3 0LOZIZO/61 Pouad oy 1oy S50 ewy) peywi poojess yspug

130 ) obeg
£ XION3ddY




ZL0Z 1equieldag gi pajep sioppald o) Jodey ssabioid

00 509°8}

31va 0L NMYNQO $334 Tv104)

B3 PEL

00'rZL'8l

66 8%

05 £62'

09 6¢

05 051'8

5% 6}

00 08L't

1S0J ' SUNOH Tvlol

00 §7¢

00

(4]

00 gre

00

oLo

LYA PUB X81
SUcEUed
uopeBn

apn[ou] S10RBW JOYIO

£0 89¢

068

00TE9 L

99

05 261}

zet

00 552

o6 L

W

00 82r'L

00 85T

09s

001

05 Z61'L

paInsesun
crapjoyesuys
[ZYLEYT
|RRUBIBIRIH
s00i0|duwry
sqpald

secsy Aueg papyl
5983y [ ESOUENG J0 #(ES
#f14 jo uopuerey
ployesee‘] pue ptoyeeld - Auedosd
8912|UeA PuE sBul|d Pue seaniX(d uetudinby pue jurlg
(ioos B o} messy sep0
€q0q yoog
51056y 0 UOHES|[esY

epRiL Jo aunsoy)

Bujpui) Bupoyjuolw

Bujpray BujoBup

Buipriy Jo joquog | Aeg
Bujpes|

8E70¢

05 9961

059

00 ¥Z2'L

0L}

8908
00°95T

00 888'l
o5 8L

0z
oco

05 LPL'1
o659

0Lt

PBAPUGY BXMasa] Uo spadey
suopeBpseau;
suopebBnseau)

0% vk vl

LAY

05 88F'S

§1 51

130 T abed
€ XION3ddV

09 1952
09 0t6'C
0% Lie's
0D 880°T

e
9L
ST 8
oL

05 810t
00 0S5
00 #50°C
00 088

0se
§9s
44
ore

Z10Z/80/21 ©} DLOZ/ZO/G) PoUed BY) 10} 51502 B

(sessy Bupnoes Jueunujoddy jo ucpeaynioN B @) suopoy |epY|

gIsuogRIRId ASUSA)OEL| JOLRO UMM LOS{ B[
Bupucdey |eieuen

angol) pus wewebeuey 'vosaedng egen
Buj|)3 Loymerg pue Bupejusey
Bujuuelq pue uopessulwpY

"~ uoREASIUILIPY U)
peywi] sBupjoH poojess yspg




Z10Z Joqueidss g) pajep siojipaid o1 poday ssaibaid

(et ) 31vQ 01 NMY¥Q §334 V101

85°29% 91 909'88S T ST EPEL 0§ £26'26Z  §) BLE') ST ISL6IL'T 0B EPL'S 00 528'6T1°L  OS 95Y'L 1809 2 SHNOH TVLOL
88 119 SL¥ee'6LL 00 §91°) SLTIL6E  SETSL G/ LOS'SET 0L £0s SZ 080 Gi¥ Gi 809
¢6 £09 GL ogL'Lov oF LLL GLZi'BE §52SH 5T 976'L9t ob 99¢ 54 180'¥6E G¥ 261 LVA pue xeL
- - * - - - - - - slUogEuUed
05704 00°rFSE‘ME 09 €S¥ - - 0§ 519'29 0f LE) 05 86057 OF 91E uoReBn
epn|au| sIeRey 1910
6l 09% 91988 188 ot 628 SL1L91Z  GB 68 00 FFELE S¥ 989 00 089'0¥ 00 19
WTIY ST £6Z°0L) ST 098 SZ 562'6 SLOE 05 SGL'gpt 00 S0€ 0% Z¥a'yl 0s 81 pesnoseun
. R - - - - - - - woeployavyg
¥9 68¥ ag 4c9'091 09 82T 00 692 oLz 00 525 0S) 00 L2 05 €862 052§ paINaes
19 819 00 S18°} 05 ¢ - - 00518 0s¢E - - |epuSLa)ald
¥0 i8¢ 00 98B‘aY §6 9¢1 0§ Lro'e 00 1€ 05 gte'or 66 601 - - sesiojdwsy
sioypaun
oF Li¥ 00 S0 952 0l ¥¥S 05 1591 059 00 68L VT 0l 618 09 BSE'ZL ol £2
00 S¥t Q0 S¥e o0l - - 00 SPE 00 - - wesey Aued payL
00 Ot 05 196 144 - - 05 L96 st - - QLETY [ SSOUISNE JO oleS
or ez 00 bZLY 09 91 - - 00 00Vt 00 91 00 1ze 090 ORIL JO UORUMOY
¥ 068 QST 8167 - - oS Z19'LL G4 62 - - ployeseo pue ployeeld - Auadoig
£9 9%r 00 57T ST - - 00522's ST TH - - gejojyep pue sBum|d pus seumx|4 Juswdinby pue jueid
$Z 509 08 128'c91 SEPZE 00048 00z 05 19£'€91 SE 2ZE - - (yoo1g B o) Messy LotpD
S0Try 09 Tao'oL 0% 851 05 1L 05 ¥ 05 L/8'95 05 1L 06 £E0°CH 0522 1480 %008
S]9S§Y JO UOjES||eey
[Z iy 0O LZR'896 0L SSET 0519885 0b LT ooz6ley.  0LBZoL | 09Z8LAL 08 06T
80'PHZ 00 980°8E ST ¥l 0gZFE'SE 05 Q21 05Z5L L1 SL €2 - . opRi) {0 QINEOID
18 Liv 00 116192 0z tos 05 L6862 06901 00 006'Z6 00 07Z DS 6SL'ISL OLZET Buipes) Bupoyuonw
) by 00F 00'rSC oPe 9Z 869°} 05 90%'L 03 o 05 ¥Zr'eze SeOPS'L 00 £25°8 0B L1 Bujpesy BujoBug
ZL 65r DO 968'LT 00 15 005424 052 000Z) 42 05 eF - - Bujpwit Jo 10au03 | Aeg
Butper),
S8 9LC ST 906’508 UTYPLT | |G VRZ IZh . OLZ9 R T T Y AT AT
L6 soF 00 98461 00 6% 05 £81'E 0sZh 00 085°0} 00 2 05 L96° (X 1onpu0g RCIIRd|Q Vo sUodey
soaLe 57 81061 4t 90L'T 00 L6024 02519 05 ZIZ'9eY sewibL GI ELR'6ZT 5Z §ig sucpedpsenu|
suopebBpsoau)
[TR1%] 00 biv 95V $Z $06 05 §88'Fy  SriaL 00 £€0°281 09 SL¥ 05299 852 0Z S0t
- - - - - - - - - SI0UORRIRIH >o:o>_g:_ 10130 LM UoSIR|T
¥ oty 00 920'56 §9 82 00 BFE'0L  OPSP 0c 915 28 Sl 08l 058082 19 Bupoday jeieuan
19 158 00 1815 08 ¥l 00 £85' 09 bl 05 099t 0L 56 05 L16'Ly 05 #9 {messy Bupnoes Jusunuioddy Jo uopeaypoN 8 8) suopdy Ieniu]
SY8lo 09 LZ6TTL [+1 3744 ooere's GG EE 05 1058 b 85 00eIT'ins 0b o€Z wnsol) pue eweBeury ‘uosiuedng esen
0 84t 05 908'12 oL eV 0SOPL'ST 0606 05 Z5E'L¥ oc 1zk 05 €121 o5l Bui4 Ammns pus Supeiused

Bujuueld pue uopensiuILpY

UOReNS|UIWPY U]
ZL0Z/80/81 O) 0LOZZ0/61 Porad oy 10} NSO eW|L peyjusy [eUOREWSIY| AINgSWeolg

Ljo ¢ ebed
£ XION3ddY




Z1L0Z +aquisjdas g1 pajep sioupain o] poday ssaboid

00 6IZ'PT _ 31va 0L NMYHQ $334 ._<.5._.u
€L 688 09 61142 sttt 04 §ZL'8 08 8¢ 00 396°6 [1%73 00 9ct01 orzL 150D 2 SHNOH 1v10L
91 998 00 986 ol - - [ 010 0§ LZL'9 [T
86 $98 09 yor's [T¥] - - 05 ¥E oo 00 0LE's 009 LVA pue xa)

. - - - - - - - - SUOEUY

00 561 09 15t} oLt - - - - 05 15t oLl uopeBRiY
apn|au] sIeGNBW JOWD

£0 898 09 8L2°% 06 8 00 £89°L 099 00 00F [ED) 05 2ok | 0% |

reTac 03 020'c 06 L 00 ezr | 0g8s 00 00F 8o 0S 6L sl paJnaesun

- - - - - - - - - UGPIOYMRYS

00 95T 00 §5Z 00l 00 552 00 L - - - - peinseg

- - - - - - - - . |BRUSIO i

. . - - - - - - - soodojdum
SI0ypRID

" p = - - - - - - sjessy Aped payL
. . - - - - - - - 953 [ SIOUIENG jO 0[S
- - - - - - - - - SRIL Jo UopUMeY
- . - - - - - - - ployesee pue pjoyesd - Auedoiy
- - - - . - - - - s3Iy eA pur sBumid pue seumx |4 Juowdinby pue ue|d
. - - - - - - - - (oors 8 o) sessy 1610
- - - . - - - - - €qeQ 3008
S}0S8Y JO UOpES||EaY

< = - - - - - - - opRIL jO INSO|D
. . - - - - - - - Bupw), Bupouow
- - - - - - - - - Bujpwi] BujofiuQ
. . - - - - - - - Bujpeay Jo jonucy | Aeg

Buipesy
08 294 08 #0L°T 0L Ll 00 vnu__. 08'vL 00 ¥L6 |44 09 859 0L 0
69 108 03 190'T 0L9 05 Lyl 05y o0 vis 0ze - - 19npuos iered|q vo suodey
Sv 89 00 9 00 bl 05 98 oe ol - - 0S5 955 0L0 suoneBpssay)
suopebpsoauy|
8T 69¢ 09 £as'rL 56 fit 06 B08'e oF Si 09 1856 S0 1T 09 186'1 06
- - - - - - - - - RIOUORRIRI ADUBAJOBU(| OO LM LIOS|B(T
BZ 188 00 658°) oLy 00 90¢ oL 00 £LS') 0SE - - Buppodey (RisUes
opec 0% 0089 X {8 00 €54 we 06 0L2'S S92l - - (nessy Bupnaes Jueuguioddy Jo ucpesuRoN G 8) suonay [BRIUL
00 98¢ 00 9¥Z'y 00 L1 05 £99°L 0L 00 65 051 05 /88'L 052 anso)) pue JueweBeusy ‘ucEuedng sse)
49 92¢ 00 86¥'I -3 4 00 60t AN 0068L'L orE - - Bujy 4 Aoymng pue Bupejysen

Bujuued pue uopensu|wpy

. e T

UONRISIUILPY U|
ZL0Z/B0/81 03 010Z/Z0/64 PoLad o1 1o} §3600 Bw| paywi | Auedwoy ayepsuLisiu] poojEss

Lot abed
£ XION3ddY




Z10Z 18quwaidas g1 PejBp sJoNpal) 0 Yodsy ssaibold

05 6997

00 el

k9

05 82¢°L

05T

150D % S¥NOH V101

1VA pue xe]
guopBUag

uogeBpIT
epn|au| siene 1810

paunaesun
sieployeleys
paJndeg
jequalejarg
seofoydug
sioppas)

mossy Aued payL

1053y | sseusng jo ajeg

o[LL jo uopuAey

ploysssa pu ploysely - Auedald

sepoiyaA pue sBuf|4 pue seungx|4 uewdinbdl pue Jueid
(2035 B e) nessy J0u10

8980 yoog

£]885Y }0 UOjIES||E0Yy

OpEi] JO MNSC|D)
Bujpesy Bupoyjuon
Bujpes) BupoBug
Bujpeay jo joguoy i Aeg
Bupedy

1anpuo) s10p041Q UO suoday
suopeBgseau|

suogeBnseau)

110 g abey

€ XION3ddV

Z10Z/30/8L 03 Z1OZ/Z0/6) pouad ay 10} 61800 euny

(s3essy Buunaeg quaugujoddy Jo uopesynoN B o) suopsy |eRiu|

BIQUORHORIG ASUDAOSU| JBARD YUIM UOS)E(]
Bupuodey jeisues

sunsoj) pue Juswafiruely ‘uosiAsdng esed
Bupiy Aismeys pue Bupeysed
furuueyd pue uogeysjulwpy

L _
uoREASIURUPY |
peuwIT poojess ysqlg




210z 12qwaldes g1 POJEP SIOPPRID 01 MOUSY SSaibald

il

00 TLZ'H

'S

00 F50°L

€

"§

T

LSO ¥ SUNOH TVYLOL

LvA pue xe)
SUOBUSd
uoneBpm

‘apN|au| fIReN A0

peJnzesun
slepjoyaieyg
painaes
[epUoIayaId
sopholdwz

sioppas)

sjeesy Aued Pyl
E1968Y | s30URNY JO B|RE
OfL) JO uopu ey
ployesea pue ployosld - Apedold
$3jo1yen pue sBumd pue saumx(4 uewdinby pue Jue|4
(12018 B 3) Resy 1300
Kqegoeeg
688y jo uonesieay

epRI) JO 2INsO1D
Bujpes) Bupcyuop
Buipea] BujoBup
Buipey) jo |ofuod | Aeg
Buipra]

12npuc) §I013aJ|(] Uo suodey
suoneBasaaug

suogebnseau|

v LT

98

§

00 061

00 652
00°982

L 40 9 ebed

00 2iZ'}

05 ChL

00kl

£ XION3ddY

173

£

Z402Z/80/81 O3 Z1OZ/Z0/61 Pousd aLp Jo) 53500 dun)

(s3esey Buunoeg queunuioddy jo uopeaygoN ‘Bo) suopoy |eRiu|

BIBUORADRIG ADUSA|OBU| JOLRO UIIM UG
Bupodey |eaeuesy

aInsoys pue wawebruey ‘'vomiatedng cse)
Bu|pg Aoymmg pue Bupeuses
m:_ccu_n_ pue uogeLgSILIWPY

" UORESSILIWPY )]
paywi sBUIP|OH POOjERS YSaLg




ZL0Z 49qWadag 8L pIIEP SIOUPAD OL MO0sY Sseibaid

19 0£9 08 61891 [IN: 74 05 968°0L 0z ES 00°zeL'e8 0L 981 00 999°839 0z 89 18092 SUNOH TVLOL
1) 9ts 00 82782 09 901 - - 00 198 +Z [ ] 00'G19°c9 02'28
PevEL 00°SLE'YL o0z Lo - - 00 000'2 00 £§ 00 51 06 oz ar 1YA pue xg|
- - - - - - - - - suoBued
99 0L 00'L8L'Y or's - - 00 198 oL 00 ooe'e 00 F uopeBp
OpN|2U| SIEREW I8RO
65 LY 09 29LvS 00'vZL 00 LLL'S 06 +2 00'vEs'Sy 096 05TH'E 09 ¥
L4 005 09 L08°0% 0318 - - 00 560'L8 00 2L 0szLL'e 05 ¥ pasnoosun
- : - - - - - - - siepjoyeseys
8L7ZLE 00 LL2'00 0672E 00 Li6'e 08 02 00 00€'9 00ZL - - panseg
1% 81§ 00 818°) 05t - - 0051L8°L 0s¢ - - e RUeIEOId
19°50¢ 00 ¥98°1 oL 9 0o OoPL'L 0oy 00 ¥2L oLz - - sesfojdug
sio)pal)
- - - - - - - - - sessy Adeg pIYE
- . - - - - - - - mesvy / SseUsng jo sjeg
- - - - - - - - - OQLL jo UoRUGaY
- - - - - - - - - ployesea pue pjoysald - Auadosd
- - - - - - - . - 88[9|yaA pue sBum|d pue saImX|4 Juawdnb3 pue yueld
- . - - - - - - - oayg B e} sessy seup0
- . - - - - - - - figeq yoog
8)888Y JO UORESI|BOY
00 061 00 602 [T 00 60Z [T - - - -
- - - - - . - - - opRIL JO INSOID
- - - - - - - - - Guipes) Bupoyjuow
0Q 064 00 60T ok 00 80T aL L - - - - Bujpes) BuioBugp
- - - - - - - - - SujpesL o joguon L Aeg
Burpes]
28 06Y 00 PE2°9 0LZh - - 00¥52 9 oLzl - -
- - - - - - - - - 1NpUo) K080 U0 SHOd oY
48 06¥ 00 ¥£Z°9 o0LzL - - 00 ¥E2'9 0LZ) - - suopeSpseAu|
suonebnseay)
78'vvt [TRTER] 0L €5 05 915'S 0z iz 00 £0L°LL 00 52 AT
- - - - - - - - - s1euodpowd hu:ab_a:_ JOJ0 YHM UoE)R(]
£T 158 05 5208 oLve 008212 az b 05 L¥5'8 S €L - - Bupiodey |misued
- - - - - - - - - (messy Buunaeg aunuioddy jo uogeogpon B &) suopay jepju|
1S 8L 09 L08°C oLzl 00 gEv'L 0zg 05 692"t oLe 00 099 080 nso|) pue juawabeuey ‘vosiMedng esuen
f0°gRe 00 rib's 06 91 050102 08 L 00 g8a's or 8 05 LIS oLo Bu(p4 oymus pue Bupeiysen
Buluueld pue uonenSIVIWPY

L30 L ofed

£ XION3IddV

Z10Z/20/21 ©) ZLOZ/Z0/6 ) Poued o 20§ 1809 ew]

peywy [euogewaiu) AANgswoojg




